

No. 14-1735

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MARILYN OVERALL,
on behalf of herself, individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ASCENSION HEALTH, a non-profit corporation; ASCENSION HEALTH ALLIANCE, a non-profit corporation; CATHOLIC HEALTH INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COMPANY, a non-profit corporation; DEREK BEECHER; JEAN DEBLOIS; ERIC FEINSTEIN; WILLIAM FINLAYSON; TIMOTHY FLESCH; TRENNIS JONES; KATHLEEN KELLY; ELLEN KRON; TOM LANGSTON; LAURA LENTENBRINK; PATRICK MCGUIRE; JOSEPH O. MURDOCK; THERESA PECK; BARBARA POTTS; LARRY SMITH; ANTHONY TERSIGNI; HERBERT VALLIER; DOUGLAS WAITE; FRANK WARNING; CAROL WHITTINGTON; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; and JOHN and JANE DOES 1-20,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court Eastern District of Michigan
No. 13-cv-11396-AC-LJM
Honorable Avern Cohn

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE PENSION RIGHTS CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Karen W. Ferguson
Pension Rights Center
1350 Connecticut Avenue, Suite 206
Washington D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 296-3776
Fax: (202) 833-2472

Norman P. Stein
Christine E. Weller
Of Counsel
3320 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel: (205) 410-0989

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 14-1735

Case Name: Marilyn Overall v Ascension Health, et al

Name of counsel: Karen W. Ferguson

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Pension Rights Center

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Introduction5

 B. The District Court's Holding is Inconsistent with the Language
 of ERISA§ 3(33).....13

 C. The District Court's Holding Below is Inconsistent with the
 Legislative History of the 1980 Amendment to the Definition
 of Church Plan.....17

IV. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388, 392, 80 S.Ct. 453, 4 L.Ed.2d 393 (1960)	13
<i>Bridewell v. Cincinnati Reds</i> , 155 F.3d 828, 831 (6th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys. (“St. Peter’s”)</i> , No. 13-2941, 2014 WL 1284854, at *5 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2014).....	14
<i>Overall v. Ascension</i> , No. 13-11396, 2014 WL 2448492 (E.D. Mich. May 13, 2014).....	14, 27
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , No. C13-1450 TEH, 2013 WL 6512682 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141, 165, 10 L. Ed. 689 (1841).....	13

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001, et. seq.....	10
29 U.S.C. §1002(c).....	10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33).....	11
29 U.S.C. §1002(33)(A)(1974).....	11, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(i)(1974).....	19, 29
29 U.S.C § 1002(33)(C)(ii)	12
29 U.S.C § 1002(33)(C)(ii)(I).....	18

Other Authorities

125 CONG REC. 100052-58.....	23, 25, 27, 28
126 Cong. Rec. 20180 (July 29, 1980).....	27, 29
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Private Pension Plans and Employee Fringe Benefits</i> , Committee on Finance, United States Senate, 96 th Cong. 366 (Dec 4, 1979).....	23, 30
H.R. REP. No 96-364, at 1 (1980) (A.&P.L.H.), WL 355760.....	29
March 2014 Current Population Survey, PINC – 08.....	17
Merton C. Bernstein, <u>The Future of Private Pensions</u> (1964).....	10
Michael S. Gordon, <i>Overview: Why Was ERISA Enacted?</i> , in U.S. Senate, Special Committee on Aging, <u>The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974: The First Decade</u> (1984).....	10
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364 sec. 407(a), § 3(33)(C), 94 Stat. 1208 (1980).....	18
President’s commission on Corporate Pension Funds and Other Private Retirement and Welfare Programs, <u>Public Policy and Private Pension Plans, A Report to the President on Private Employee Retirement Plans</u> (1965).....	9
SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 60:1 (7th ed. 2013).....	13
U.S. Department of Labor, Employment Standards Administration, Wage and Hour Division, “Compliance Assistance – Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)”.....	16
U.S. Social Security Administration, Office of Policy, “Monthly Statistical Snapshot, August 2014,” Table 2.....	16
